

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CIVIL DIVISION**

**DAVID PITTS,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**WJLA, 1100 Wilson Blvd., Arlington VA  
22209; PATCH MEDIA, 134 W. 29th St., New  
York, NY 10001; NBC WASHINGTON, 4001  
Nebraska Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20016;  
and NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC, 30  
Rockefeller Plaza, New York, NY 10112,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No.: 2016 CA 002054 B  
Judge Brian F. Holeman**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS WJLA, NBC WASHINGTON, AND  
NBC UNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC'S SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO  
THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT**

Nathan E. Siegel (Bar No. 446253)  
Matthew E. Kelley (Bar No. 1018126)  
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP  
1899 L Street, N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 508-1100  
Facsimile: (202) 861-9888  
nsiegel@lskslaw.com  
mekelley@lskslaw.com

*Counsel for Defendants WJLA, NBC Washington,  
and NBC Universal Media, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

A. Plaintiff’s Criminal Conduct and Sentence ..... 2

B. Defendants’ News Reports About Pitts’ Crimes ..... 5

C. The Complaint ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. THE BROADCAST DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO THE IMMUNITY AFFORDED BY THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT ..... 10

A. The Anti-SLAPP Act Protects the Broadcast Defendants’ Articles Regarding Plaintiff’s Criminal Case ..... 10

B. Plaintiff Must Show He Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits ..... 13

II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE CLAIMS FOR DEFAMATION, FALSE LIGHT AND INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS AND THEREFORE CANNOT MEET HIS BURDEN TO SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS ..... 14

A. The Articles Do Not Reasonably Imply Pitts Was Convicted of Arson ..... 15

B. The Articles Are Substantially True ..... 16

C. The Articles Are Privileged As Accurate Reports of Court Proceedings ..... 20

D. Claims Regarding the January 23 NBC Article Are Time-Barred ..... 21

E. Plaintiff’s Tag-Along Claims Fail For the Same Reasons as His Defamation Claims ..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 414 U.S. App. D.C. 465, 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Alahverdian v. Grebinski</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00132, 2014 WL 2048190 (S.D. Ohio May 19, 2014).....	19
<i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 80 A.3d 177 (D.C. 2013) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Blodgett v. Univ. Club</i> , 930 A.2d 210 (D.C. 2007) .....	22
<i>Clawson v. St. Louis Post-Dispatch, L.L.C.</i> , 906 A.2d 308 (D.C. 2006) .....	15, 22
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	13
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947).....	20
<i>Ctr. for Advanced Def. Studies v. Kaalbye Shipping Int'l</i> , No. 2014 CA 002273 B, 2015 WL 4477660 (D.C. Super. Ct. April 7, 2015) .....	14
<i>Dameron v. Wash. Magazine, Inc.</i> , 250 U.S. App. D.C. 346, 779 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	20, 21
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014) .....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Dresbach v. Doubleday &amp; Co.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 1285 (D.D.C. 1981) .....	12
<i>Foretich v. CBS</i> , 619 A.2d 48 (D.C. 1993) .....	18
<i>Guilford Transp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000) .....	15, 16
<i>Harrison v. Chi. Sun-Times, Inc.</i> , 793 N.E.2d 760 (Ill. Ct. App. 2003) .....	18, 19

<i>Kitt v. Capital Concerts, Inc.</i> , 742 A.2d 856 (D.C. 1999) .....	22
<i>Klayman v. Segal</i> , 783 A.2d 607 (D.C. 2001) .....	15, 22
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 267 U.S. App. D.C. 337, 838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Mann v. Nat'l Rev., Inc.</i> , No. 2012 CA 008263 B, 2013 WL 4494942 (D.C. Super. Ct. July 19, 2013) .....	14
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	16, 17
<i>Mullin v. Wash. Free Weekly, Inc.</i> , 785 A.2d 296 (D.C. 2001) .....	22, 23
<i>Nanji v. Nat'l Geographic Soc'y</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D. Md. 2005).....	19
<i>Oparaugo v. Watts</i> , 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005) .....	20
<i>Ortberg v. Goldman Sachs Grp.</i> , 64 A.3d 158 (D.C. 2013) .....	23
<i>Phillips v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 424 A.2d 78 (D.C. 1980) .....	20
<i>Salzano v. N. Jersey Media Grp. Inc.</i> , 993 A.2d 778 (N.J. 2010).....	21
<i>Shipkovitz v. The Wash. Post Co.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>aff'd sub nom. Shipkovitz v. Wash. Post</i> <i>Co.</i> , 408 F. App'x 376 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	22, 23
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	12
<i>State v. Pitts</i> , No. 128073C (Md. Cir. Ct. Montgomery Cnty.) .....	3
<i>Terry v. Journal Broad. Corp.</i> , 840 N.W.2d 255 (Wis. Ct. App. 2013), <i>review denied</i> , 843 N.W.2d 707 (Wis. 2014) .....	18

<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	18
<i>The Wash. Travel Clinic, PLLC v. Kandrac</i> , No. 2013 CA 003233 B (D.C. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2013).....	14
<i>Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. App. D.C. 245, 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 285 U.S. App. D.C. 273, 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Williams v. D.C.</i> , 9 A.3d 484 (D.C. 2010) .....	23
<i>Williams v. New World Commc'ns of Detroit, Inc.</i> , No. 301154, 2012 WL 555776 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 21, 2012).....	21

**Statutes**

D.C. CODE

§ 12-301(4).....	21, 22
§ 16-5501(1)(A)(i) .....	11
§ 16-5501(1)(A)(ii) .....	12
§ 16-5501(1)(B) .....	13
§ 16-5501(3).....	12
§ 16-5502 .....	10, 11
§ 16-5502(b).....	10, 13
§ 16-5502(d).....	11
 District of Columbia anti-SLAPP Act, D.C. CODE § 16-5501 et seq. ....	 1, 2, 10
